



General Assembly

**Amendment**

January Session, 2021

LCO No. 8639



Offered by:

SEN. WINFIELD, 10<sup>th</sup> Dist.

SEN. LOONEY, 11<sup>th</sup> Dist.

SEN. DUFF, 25<sup>th</sup> Dist.

To: Subst. Senate Bill No. 1019

File No. 613

Cal. No. 349

**"AN ACT CONCERNING THE BOARD OF PARDONS AND PAROLES, ERASURE OF CRIMINAL RECORDS FOR CERTAIN MISDEMEANOR AND FELONY OFFENSES, PROHIBITING DISCRIMINATION BASED ON ERASED CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORD INFORMATION AND CONCERNING THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CONNECTICUT SENTENCING COMMISSION WITH RESPECT TO MISDEMEANOR SENTENCES."**

- 
- 1 In line 141, strike "C."
  - 2 In line 143, strike "ten" and insert "five" in lieu thereof
  - 3 In line 153, after "2000;", insert "and"
  - 4 Strike line 160 in its entirety and insert "to January 1, 2000." in lieu
  - 5 thereof
  - 6 Strike lines 161 to 167, inclusive, in their entirety
  - 7 After line 277, insert the following:

8        "(j) Any person or the attorney of a person (1) who is the subject of  
9 any immigration matter in which disclosure of such person's criminal  
10 history record information may be required under federal law, (2) who  
11 has been convicted of an offense in any court of this state, and (3) whose  
12 criminal history record information has been erased pursuant to this  
13 chapter for such offense, may petition the Superior Court at the location  
14 in which such conviction was effected, or the Superior Court at the  
15 location having custody of the records of such conviction or if such  
16 conviction was in the Court of Common Pleas, Circuit Court, municipal  
17 court or by a trial justice court, the Superior Court where venue would  
18 exist for criminal prosecution, for such records, and the Superior Court  
19 shall direct that all police and court records and records of the state's or  
20 prosecuting attorney pertaining to such offense be made available to  
21 such person or such person's attorney, to the degree that such  
22 information has been retained."

23        In line 278, strike "(j)" and insert "(k)" in lieu thereof

24        In line 280, strike "(k)" and insert "(l)" in lieu thereof